

No. 17-429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESSICA TAVARES,
Petitioner,

v.

GENE WHITEHOUSE, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ANDREA M. SEIELSTAD,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOEL D. BERTOCCHI
GRETCHEN HARRIS SPERRY
Counsel of Record
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP
222 North LaSalle Street
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60601-1081
(312) 704-3000
gsperry@hinshawlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 23, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. JUDICIAL REVIEW AS A NECESSARY ELEMENT OF DEFINING AND DEFENDING CIVIL LIBERTIES FROM A HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE.....	2
II. COMPETING LEGAL AND PHILOSOPHICAL PRINCIPLES MAKE JUDICIAL REVIEW EXCEEDINGLY IMPORTANT TO DEFENDING CIVIL LIBERTIES IN NATIVE AMERICAN TRIBAL COMMUNITIES	5
A. Sovereign Immunity.....	7
B. Public Law 280	7
III. WITHOUT JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER THE ICRA, THERE WILL BE RECURRING AND SUBSTANTIAL VIOLATIONS OF TRIBAL MEMBERS' CIVIL RIGHTS AND LIBERTIES, FOR WHICH THERE IS NO LEGAL REDRESS	11
A. Banishment and Exclusion from Tribal Lands or Services	12
B. Takings and Restricted Access to Use and Occupancy Rights of Land That is Not Tribal Trust Land.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Cases Involving Probation, Pretrial Release, or Other Non-Incarceration Restrictions on Liberty	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribal Council v. Bouch, B-AP-1412-6-12 (Intertribal Ct. of So. Cal. Ct. App., Nov. 3, 2015)</i>	17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)</i>	4, 6
<i>Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)</i>	2, 3
<i>Dow v. Circuit Court, 995 F.2d 922 (9th Cir.1993)</i>	20
<i>Dry Creek Lodge, Inc., v. Arapahoe & Shoshone Tribes, 623 F.2d 682 (10th Cir. 1980)</i>	15, 16, 20-21
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court, 411 U.S. 345 (1973)</i>	20, 21
<i>Jones v. Cunningham, 371 U.S. 236 (1963)</i>	20, 21
<i>Justices of Boston Municipal Court v. Lydon, 466 U.S. 294 (1984)</i>	20
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144 (1963)</i>	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)</i>	3
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation, 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005)</i>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1977).....	4, 6
<i>Napoles v. Rogers, et al.</i> , No. 16-CV-01933, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106382 (E.D. Cal., July 10, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians</i> , 85 F.3d 874 (2d Dist. 1996)	3-4, 12-13
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	14
<i>Sammons v. Rodgers</i> , 785 F.2d 1343, 1345 (5th Cir.1986).....	20
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	7
<i>Tavares v. Whitehouse</i> , 851 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. B. v. Shelly</i> , 430 F.2d 215 (2d Cir.1970)	20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES	
25 U.S.C. §1302	4, 8
25 U.S.C. §1303	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1983	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Felix Cohen, <i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)	5, 8, 14
Andrea M. Seielstad, <i>The Recognition and Evolution of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Under Federal Law: Legal, Historical, and Normative Reflections on a Fundamental Aspect of American Indian Sovereignty</i> , 37 <i>Tulsa L. Rev.</i> 661 (2002).....	7
Klint A. Cowan, <i>International Responsibility for Human Rights Violations by American Indian Tribes</i> , 9 <i>Yale Hum. Rts. & Dev. L.J.</i> 1, 9 (2006)	7
Leah Juress, <i>Halting the “Slide Down the Sovereignty Slope”: Creating Remedies for Tribes Extending Civil Infraction Systems Over Non-Indians</i> , 16 <i>Rutgers Race & L. Rev.</i> 39 (2015)	8
